Vol. 39 | No. 1 | ENERO - ABRIL  2018 | pp  ___-___
ARTÍCULO DE INVESTIGACIÓN ib
dx.doi.org/10.17488/RMIB.39.1.0
General Linear Models for Pain Prediction in Knee Osteoarthritis:
Data from the Osteoarthritis Initiative
Modelos Lineales Generales para Predecir Dolor en Osteoartritis de Rodilla:
Datos de la “Osteoarthritis Initiative”
J. I. Galván-Tejada1, J. G. Arceo-Olague1, H. Luna-García1, H. Gamboa-Rosales1, J. M. Celaya-Padilla2,

come variable (0 indicates no pain, 1 indicates pain pres-
ence). After performing the logistic regression P−values
and the area under the Receiver Operating Characteristic
curve (AUC) was calculated on each feature.
men and women (since men are generally taller), all
image features from the quantitative datasets went
through a height and gender adjustment using a linear
regression as presented in equation 1:
TABLE 2. Individual features and description.
Jorge I. Galván-Tejada et al. General Linear Models for Pain Prediction in Knee Osteoarthritis: Data from the Osteoarthritis
Initiative 5
Table 2: Individual features and description.
Quantitative Features Semi Quantitative Features
Feature ID Description Feature ID Description
MCMJSW Medial minimum JSW (mm) XROSFM Osteophytes (OARSI grades 0-3) femur medial compartment
JSW175 Medial JSW at x=0.175 [mm] XRSCFM Sclerosis (OARSI grades 0-3) femur medial compartment
JSW200 Medial JSW at x=0.200 [mm] XRCYFM Cysts (Grades 0-1) femur medial compartment
JSW250 Medial JSW at x=0.250 [mm] XRJSM Joint space narrowing (OARSI grades 0-3) medial compartment
JSW300 Medial JSW at x=0.300 [mm] XRCHM Chondrocalcinosis (Grades 0-1) medial compartment
JSW225 Medial JSW at x=0.225 [mm] XROSTM Osteophytes (OARSI grades 0-3) tibia medial compartment
JSW150 Medial JSW at x=0.150 [mm] XRSCTM Sclerosis (oarsi grades 0-3) tibia medial compartment
JSW275 Medial JSW at x=0.275 [mm] XRCYTM Cysts (Grades 0-1) tibia medial compartment
LJSW850 Lateral JSW at x=0.850 [mm] XRATTM Attrition (OARSI grades 0-3) tibia medial compartment
LJSW900 Lateral JSW at x=0.900 [mm] XRKL Kellgren and Lawrence (grades 0-4)
LJSW700 Lateral JSW at x=0.700 [mm] XROSFL Osteophytes (OARSI grades 0-3) femur lateral compartment
LJSW825 Lateral JSW at x=0.825 [mm] XRSCFL Sclerosis (OARSI grades 0-3) femur lateral compartment
LJSW750 Lateral JSW at x=0.750 [mm] XRCYFL Cysts (Grades 0-1) femur lateral compartment
LJSW875 Lateral JSW at x=0.875 [mm] XRJSL Joint space narrowing (OARSI grades 0-3) lateral compartment
LJSW725 Lateral JSW at x=0.725 [mm] XRCHL Chondrocalcinosis (Grades 0-1) lateral compartment
LJSW800 Lateral JSW at x=0.800 [mm] XROSTL Osteophytes (OARSI grades 0-3) tibia lateral compartment
LJSW775 Lateral JSW at x=0.775 [mm] XRSCTL Sclerosis (OARSI grades 0-3)tibia lateral compartment
XRCYTL Cysts (Grades 0-1) tibia lateral compartment
XRATTL Attrition (OARSI grades 0-3) tibia lateral compartment
features each. Each one of these models evolved throughout 200 generations, replicating, recombining
and mutating from a set of models with random features, optimizing for its accuracy, obtained using